
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: BOARD AGENDA # *B-12 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE November 18,2008 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES& NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 

(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 
Approval to Authorize, Negotiate, and Execute the Amendment to the Fink Road Farm Lease Agreement 
with LBFl 1-5 Lease L.P., to Purchase Additional Water Supply from the Del Puerto Water District for Fiscal 
Year 2008-2009 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Authorize an amendment to the Fink Road Farm Lease Agreement with LBFl 1-5 Lease, L.P., to 
purchase additional water supply from the Del Puerto Water District for Fiscal Year 2008-2009. 

2. Authorize the Director of Environmental Resources to negotiate, and execute Amendment No. 3 to the 
Fink Road Farm Lease Agreement with LBFl 1-5 Lease, L.P., in substantially the form as Attachment A. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

There is no fiscal impact to the County General Fund. This lease will result in additional expenditure of 
$80,000 for the purchase of 400 acre-feet of Del Puerto Water District's 2008-09 additional water supplies. 
The Fink Road Landfill Enterprise Account has sufficient funding for this expense. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

No. 2008-781 

On motion of Su~ervis~r--_??9_n_teitt! .................... , Seconded by Supervisor ---Gro?/e~ .................. 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Su~e~iso~:-_,O:Bri_ell,Gr_~v.e~.NI~~teith,~a_nd_Mce.ChaLr_m_an.DeMartini. ................................... 
Noes: Supe~isors:_.- ........... None.- .................................................................. 
Excused or Absent: SuPeNisQ=:- .Fln_aYfB!c!... .............................................................. . . 
Abstalnlng: S u p e ~ i s o c  ........ -_N~nne_-_ .  ................................................................ 
1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk 



Approval to Authorize, Negotiate, and Execute the Amendment to the Fink Road Farm 
Lease Agreement with LBFl 1-5 Lease L.P., to Purchase Additional Water Supply from 
the Del Puerto Water District for Fiscal Year 2008-2009. 

DISCUSSION: 

This amendment is to authorize the County to purchase 400 acre-feet of water, at $200 
an acre foot, from the Del Puerto Water District for fiscal year 2008-2009. In addition, 
LBFl has agreed to purchase 249 acre-feet of water from the Del Puerto Water District. 
If the Districts (Del Puerto and Oak Flat) allocations are equal to 15%, then roughly 
1035 acre feet will be applied to the 345 acres of almonds and a normal production year 
should be expected. If the allocation of water from the Districts is zero, then the 649 
acre feet should be adequate to keep the trees alive for future production years. There 
is a risk as to the availability and timing of the purchased water, however the General 
Manager of Del Puerto Water District is fairly certain the water will be available and 
available when it is needed. Should the Districts allocation be less than 15%, as per the 
existing agreement, "(t)The parties shall meet and confer to determine the appropriate 
farm management practices if water allocations are reduced to a level that affects farm 
production." This may lead to the reduction in rent paid by LBFI. 

Stanislaus County entered into a Farm Lease Agreement with Lent-Burden Farming, Inc 
(LBFI), on November 4, 2003. On April 26, 2005, the Board of Supervisors authorized 
the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the Fink Road Farm Lease 
Agreement with LBFl for an additional two-year period, expiring on November 3, 2007. 
On October 11,2005 (Resolution No. 2005-824), the County approved an Assignment 
and Assumption of Lease dated August 15, 2005, from Lent-Burden Farming, Inc., to 
LBFl 1-5 Lease L.P. (Tenant). On September 25,2007, the Board of Supervisors 
authorized the Director of Environmental Resources to execute an amendment to the 
LBFl 1-5 Lease for an additional two-year period, and changed some of the terms of the 
lease. The current lease terminates on November 3, 2009. 

POLICY ISSUE: 

The Board of Supervisors should determine if this item is consistent with the priority of 
striving for a strong agricultural economylheritage. 

STAFFING IMPACTS: 

There are no staffing impacts associated with this request. 

Page 2 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 2010 f):C - 8 A I \ :  49 
TO 

FARM LEASE AGREEMENT 

@ink Road Landfill Agricultural Properties) 

This Amendment No. 3 to Farm Lease Agreement ("Amendment No. 3") by and between 
the County of Stanislaus ("Landlord") and LBFI 1-5 Lease, L.P., a California limited partnership 
("Tenant") is made and entered into on November 18,2008. 

Whereas, the Landlord and Lent Burden Farming, Inc. entered into a Farm Lease 
Agreement dated November 4,2003 (the "Farm Lease"), which, by this reference, is made a part 
hereof; and 

Whereas, by Amendment to Farm b a s e  dated April 26,2005, the Landlord and Lent 
Burden Farming, Inc. mutually agreed to extendthe term of the Lease for an additional two-year 
term commencing on November 4,2005, and terminating on November 3;-2007; -, and 

Whereas, by resolution of the Board of Supervisors dated October 1 1,2005 (Resolution 
No. 2005-824), the County approved an Assignment and Assumption of Lease dated August 15, 
2005, from Lent Burden Farming, Inc. to Tenant; and 

Whereas, by Amendment No. 2 to Farm Lease dated September 18,2007 (approved 
September 25,2007 by Resolution No. 2007-773), the Landlord and Tenant agreed to extend the 
term of the Farm Lease for two years tenhating on November 3,2009, and added a provision to 
the Farm Lease which provided that Tenant shall not be obligated to make periodic rental or lease 
payments if, due to no fault or omission of the Tenant, the delivery or allocation of water to the 
Property is reduced to an amount that would prevent a viabIe crop from being produced on the 
Property; and 

Whereas, water allocation for the fm property is expected to be reduced to an amount 
that would prevent a viable crop from being produced on the property in 2009; and 

Whereas, the Del Puerto Water District has made available additional water at a cost of 
$200 per acre foot, and the parties desire to purchase such additional water supply on the terms 
and conditions set forth in this Amendment No. 2; and 

Whereas, this amendment is for the mutual benefit of Landlord and Tenant; 

Now, therefore, the Landlord and Tenant agree as follows: 

I .  The Landlord agrees to purchase 400 acre feet of water from the Del Puerto Water 
District 2008-09 Additional Water supplies, and the Tenant agrees to purchase 249 acre feet of 
water from the Del Puerto Water District 2008-09 Additional Water Supplies, for a total of 649 
acre feet of water. 

Attachment A 



FROM BURDEN FARM I NQ 00. < W E D >  MAY 13 2009 9: 07/sT. W :  OS/No. 7S00000801 P 1 

05/13/2009 08:08 20949294012094929401 PAGE 01/01 
- ". ----- - - PROM BVROftJ FRRMI NQ 00- W V U  

06~lI/ZUOs 1S:QO YAA 209 525  6773 

2. The parties inlend tbst if the wrtu  altoc.aij.on fbr tiha propeaty equals st leaps 1.5 percent of 
the total allowable allocation, fbsn appro-mly I(U5 yre feet of- will be applied at a raEe 
of 3 fcet per w e  m 345 arm of&Mds to d o w  normd production ia tbe 2008-2009 y a .  If. 
wahx b a t i o n  is leas than I5 pmmt far the 2008-2W year, then wmb'd  purshar cs of Del 
Pucrto Watn Distdct 200849 Additiunal Warn Supplies equd m 649 aae feet will be spplied 
to the 345 acres of  hmds to allow the o r ~ W  to survive fm 'fiW po+etion, m4 
provided in Ammmaenf No. 2, the p d e s  shtn meet and mofer to detamia~ the sppmpxia~ 
fsno mamgemenf practices if water dlccatiom are reduced m a 1-1 bat affwfs 6 . m ~  

Post-ite Fax Note 7671 

3. Except BS provided i t h i s  Am&&., all 0th~ fama and conditions of d e  Fnrm Losro 
sad 8mendmm~ to the Farm Lease remaia u n c h p d .  

'Dale $., & I&l;'ast 1 

'"" b q n n m  
cv. 

P h e  # 

pax n 

W WTTNIZSS WHEREOF, the p d s  hpe cawed this Amendment No. 3 to be e m t d  
by their duly authorized mpsenratives, m the date and year first above w i W ~ .  

By: 'Leat Buden Farming, kc. 
fl 

By: By: 

Dkwtor of bvironmemtai Resame6 President 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Couaty Counsel 


